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It is therefore my opinion that all qualified electors resident within 
a proposed new county are entitled to vote at said election and are 
entitled to be registered, but that those of such qualified electors whose 
names appear upon the official registration list used at the last gen­
eral election would not be. required to re-register, but would be en­
titled to vote by virtue of their names appearing upon the official regis­
tration list of the last general election; provided, of course, that they 
still continued to be and are qualified electors of the proposed new 
county. However, as to those qualified electors of the proposed new 
county who are entitled to be registered and whose names do not ap· 
pear upon the list used at the last preceding election they w.ould be 
required to register under the registratIOn law. So the county clerk in 
supplying the judges of election with lists of the electors to vote at 
the coming special election should provide a list of the registered 
electors in accordance with the regisrrati'on list used at the last general 
election and in addition thereto should supply the election officials 
with a list of those electors within the proposed new county who may 
have registered between the last general election and the time of clos­
ing of the Great Register prim to the said special election. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Gambling, Pool Game Not. Pool Game, Not Gambling. Bet­
ting On Pool Game, Not Prohibited. 

Betting on a pDol game is not gambling within the meaning 
of the anti-gambling laws of this state, althDugh it is possible 
that it might be dDne with reference to' SDme phases O'f the 
game that wou1ld be viDlative of the anti-gambling statute. 

Hon. H. C. Packer, 
County Attorney, 

Hamilton, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

November 26, 1912. 

I am in receipt of your letter of the 16th inst., submitting a ques­
tion relating to the alleged violation of the anti-gambling laws in rela­
tion to pool games. It is stated in your letter that, 

"The players bet on the eight ball or ten ball and these 
bets range from 25 cents to $5.00." 
I have heretofore had occasion to examine the anti-gambling law 

in its relation to pool games and reached the conclusion that a game 
of pool is not a game of chance but a game IOf skill and is therefore 
not within the law. 

Opinions Attorney General, 1906-08, 298. 
The aULnorities there cited as well as the statute itself (Sec. 8416 

et seq.) appear to be conclusive on the subject. Of course, it may be 
possible that betting 'may be done with reference to some phase of 
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t~e game that would make it a chance rather than skill, but if this 
is the case it c.:mld be determined by the particular fact and it ODuld 
not be based on the assumption that a pool game is a violation of 
our anti-gambling statutes. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

County Commissioner, Election Of to Fill Vacancy. Vacancy 
in Office of County Commissioner, Election to Fill. Term of 
Office, Commencement of on Election to Fill Vacancy. Office, 
Term of When Elected to Fill Vacancy. Appointment to Fill 
Vacancy, Term Of. 

A 'person elected to fill a vacancy 111 the office of County 
Commissioner takes office immediately upon filing his bond 
and oath of office. 

Hon. John Larson, 
County Commissioner, 

:Marysville, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

November 27, 1912. 

I am in receipt of your letter of November 25th, submitting the 
question: 

"When does a person elected to fill a vacancy in the 
office of county commissioner take office?" 
I understand the statement of facts to be that in 1908, Moses Root 

was elected county commissioner for the term of six: years from and 
after the first Monday in January, 1909. Subsequently, :Mr. Root died 
and his successor was appointed to fill the vacancy for the entire un­
expired term under the provisions of Section 2883 (If the Revised Codes; 
that thereafter you were regularly elected at the b"eneral election held 
November 5th, 1912, as county commissioner for the then unexpired 
portion of the term for which Mr. Root had been elected in 1908, the 
question now being, when do you enter upon the discharge of the duties 
of your office. 

The provisions 'of our state constitution having direct relation to 
this question are contained in Sections 4 and 5 of Article XVI, and 
Section 34, Article VIII. Said Section 4 provides for the election of 
county commissioners and fixes the term of office; and said Section 5, 
among other things, provides that ap'pointments to fill vacancies in 
county offices, except county commissioner, shall be filled by tbe board 
of .county commissioners; and said Section 34 of Article VIII provides 
that a person appointed to fill a vacanc.y shall hold his office until 
the next general election and until his successor is elected and quali­
fied; while a person elected to fill a vacancy shall hold for the remaind­
er of the unexpired term. 

The code provisions are contained in Sees. 2883 and 426 of the 
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